$640,000 and $1,638,000 in 2013 and 2014, respectively. We have accounted for these transactions as a net reduction of selling, general and
administrative expenses of $2,240,000 and $4,948,000 in 2013 and 2014, respectively. In addition the Company recorded certain unrelated
adjustments to consulting fee revenue, cost of services, selling, general and administrative expenses and income taxes for the year ended
December 31, 2014 which also affected the three-month period ended March 31, 2015. In the aggregate, these unrelated adjustments decreased
the net earnings by approximately $393,000 for the three months ended March 31, 2015.  These unrelated adjustments were the direct result of
the restatement because previous immaterial variances in certain accounts that were not recorded during the December 31, 2014 year end closing
process became material when aggregated and assessed against the restated 2014 financial statements.  The impact of correcting the
misstatements on the Company�s consolidated balance sheets and consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income (loss) and cash
flows for the three-month periods ended March 31, 2015 and 2014 is as follows:

March 31, 2015
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Selected Consolidated Balance Sheet Information
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 14,799 $ (564) $ 14,235
Income taxes receivable $ 3,209 $ 1,413 $ 4,622
Deferred income taxes $ 1,051 $ 5,387 $ 6,438
Total current assets $ 265,565 $ 6,236 $ 271,801
Accounts receivable - Libya $ 48,967 $ (48,967) $ �
Deferred income taxes $ 16,367 $ (2,245) $ 14,122
Total assets $ 468,710 $ (44,976) $ 423,734
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 97,518 700 $ 98,218
Income taxes payable $ 8,439 $ 217 $ 8,656
Deferred revenue $ 17,991 $ 767 $ 18,758
Deferred income taxes $ 138 $ 2,177 $ 2,315
Total current liabilities $ 137,055 $ 3,861 $ 140,916
Deferred income taxes $ 12,711 $ 965 $ 13,676
Other liabilities $ 13,434 $ (9,124) $ 4,310
Total liabilities $ 313,371 $ (4,298) $ 309,073
Retained earnings (deficit) $ 37,254 $ (42,278) $ (5,024)
Accumulated comprehensive loss $ (41,840) $ 1,600 $ (40,240)

Edgar Filing: Hill International, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

14

Total equity $ 155,339 $ (40,678) $ 114,661
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 468,710 $ (44,976) $ 423,734

9

Edgar Filing: Hill International, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

15

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended March 31, 2015
As

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Income Statement
Consulting fee revenue $ 152,453 (1,312) 151,141
Reimbursable expenses 19,127 � 19,127
Total revenue 171,580 (1,312) 170,268

Cost of services 86,689 (260) 86,429
Reimbursable expenses 19,127 � 19,127
Total direct costs 105,816 (260) 105,556

Gross profit 65,764 (1,052) 64,712
Selling, general and administrative expense 59,565 (642) 58,923
Equity in losses of affiliate 183 � 183

Operating profit 6,016 (410) 5,606
Interest and related financing fees, net 3,574 � 3,574

Earnings before income taxes 2,442 (410) 2,032
Income tax expense 1,163 21 1,184

Net earnings 1,279 (431) 848
Less: net earnings - noncontrolling interests 184 (38) 146

Net earnings attributable to Hill International, Inc. $ 1,095 $ (393) $ 702

Basic earnings per common share - Hill International, Inc. $ 0.02 $ (0.01) $ 0.01

Diluted earnings per common share - Hill International, Inc. $ 0.02 $ (0.01) $ 0.01

10

Edgar Filing: Hill International, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

16

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended March 31, 2014
As

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Income Statement
Consulting fee revenue $ 137,249 � 137,249
Reimbursable expenses 12,764 � 12,764
Total revenue 150,013 � 150,013

Cost of services 78,590 � 78,590
Reimbursable expenses 12,764 � 12,764
Total direct costs 91,354 � 91,354

Gross profit 58,659 � 58,659
Selling, general and administrative expense 52,659 (4,948) 47,711

Operating profit 6,000 4,948 10,948
Interest and related financing fees, net 5,076 � 5,076

Earnings before income taxes 924 4,948 5,872
Income tax expense 631 (307) 324

Net earnings 293 5,255 5,548
Less: net earnings - noncontrolling interests 240 � 240

Net earnings attributable to Hill International, Inc. $ 53 $ 5,255 $ 5,308

Basic earnings per common share - Hill International, Inc. $ � $ 0.13 $ 0.13

Diluted earnings per common share - Hill International, Inc. $ � $ 0.13 $ 0.13

11

Edgar Filing: Hill International, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

17

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended March 31, 2015
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Earnings
Net earnings $ 1,279 $ (431) $ 848
Foreign currency translation adjustment, net of tax (9,430) � (9,430)
Other, net (59) � (59)
Comprehensive loss (8,210) (431) (8,641)
Comprehensive loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (1,126) (38) (1,164)
Comprehensive loss attributable to Hill International, Inc. $ (7,084) $ (393) $ (7,477)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2014
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss
Net earnings $ 293 $ 5,255 $ 5,548
Foreign currency translation adjustment, net of tax 1,459 � 1,459
Other, net 39 � 39
Comprehensive earnings 1,791 5,255 7,046
Comprehensive earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests 518 � 518
Comprehensive earnings attributable to Hill International, Inc. $ 1,273 $ 5,255 $ 6,528

12

Edgar Filing: Hill International, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

18

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended March 31, 2015
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Operating activities
Net earnings $ 1,279 $ (431) $ 848
Depreciation and amortization 2,440 � 2,440
Provision for bad debts 1,905 � 1,905
Deferred income tax expense (1,971) 422 (1,549)
Stock based compensation 761 � 761
Restricted cash (1,539) � (1,539)
Accounts receivable (23,375) 842 (22,533)
Accounts receivable, affiliate (1,939) � (1,939)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (177) (1,013) (1,190)
Income taxes receivable (796) � (796)
Retainage receivable 33 � 33
Other assets (1,618) � (1,618)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 15,060 (869) 14,191
Income taxes payable 1,239 (400) 839
Deferred revenue 1,372 1,413 2,785
Other current liabilities (1,492) (48) (1,540)
Retainage payable 219 � 219
Other liabilities 570 84 654
Net cash used in operating activities (8,029) � (8,029)

Investing activities
Net cash used in investing activities (5,234) � (5,234)

Financing activities
Net cash provided by financing activities 12,095 � 12,095

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (3,171) � (3,171)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (4,339) � (4,339)
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of period 30,124 � 30,124
Cash and cash equivalents - end of period $ 25,785 $ � $ 25,785

13

Edgar Filing: Hill International, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

19

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended March 31, 2014
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Operating activities
Net earnings $ 293 $ 5,255 $ 5,548
Depreciation and amortization 2,427 � 2,427
Provision for bad debts 576 � 576
Interest accretion on term loan 2,086 2,086
Deferred income tax expense 102 (307) (205)
Stock based compensation 797 � 797
Restricted cash 374 � 374
Accounts receivable (4,916) (6,631) (11,547)
Accounts receivable, affiliate (221) � (221)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 961 � 961
Income taxes receivable 115 � 115
Retainage receivable 62 � 62
Other assets (491) � (491)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (1,385) 1,683 298
Income taxes payable (2,202) � (2,202)
Deferred revenue (529) � (529)
Other current liabilities (1,425) � (1,425)
Retainage payable (46) � (46)
Other liabilities (1,077) � (1,077)
Net cash used in operating activities (4,499) � (4,499)

Investing activities
Net cash used in investing activities (1,352) � (1,352)

Financing activities
Net cash provided by financing activities 4,106 � 4,106

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 1,144 � 1,144

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (601) � (601)
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of period 30,381 � 30,381
Cash and cash equivalents - end of period $ 29,780 $ � $ 29,780